was subjected to the freeze-drying process to determine the 

amount of crude dried extract present in each supernatant. Once 

the amount had been determined, each extract was prepared in 

doses of 300, 500, and 1000 mg/kg for the antinociceptive 

study. 

Experimental animals 

Two hundred and sixty-four (264) male Balb-C mice (25 - 30 g; 

5 - 7 weeks) used in the present study were obtained, 

acclimatized and taken care of as previously described (Zakaria 

et al., 2008, 2006, 2007). The animal ethics approval was 

obtained from the Animal Ethics Committee, UPM with